

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**JEFFREY WALKER,**  
Petitioner,

v.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE  
OF CALIFORNIA, IN AND FOR THE  
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,**  
Respondent,

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA,**  
Real Party in Interest.

No. S263588

Court of Appeal  
No. A159563

(San Francisco  
County Superior  
Court Nos. 2219428  
(195989))

**PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF  
ON THE MERITS**

---

ERWIN F. FREDRICH  
State Bar #53551  
P.O. BOX 471313  
San Francisco, CA 94147  
(415) 563-8870

Email: [efredrich@juno.com](mailto:efredrich@juno.com)

Attorney for Petitioner Jeffrey Walker

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
PETITIONER’S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS	5
I. INTRODUCTION	5
II. SUMMARY OF OPINION	8
III. PROBABLE CAUSE HEARING RECORD	10
IV. THE <i>WALKER</i> DECISION’S USE OF 6602 AND A “PARKER/COOLEY RULE” TO CREATE A NEW HEARSAY EXCEPTION	13
A. AB 1983	16
B. RELATED PROBLEMS IN <i>WALKER</i> DECISION	17
V. THE <i>WALKER</i> DECISION OMITTS DISCUSSION OF DUE PROCESS AND IGNORES THAT THE CONTESTED NON QUALIFYING OFFENSE ALLEGATIONS WERE UNRELIABLE	19
A. DUE PROCESS ANALYSIS	19
B. CRAWFORD, SANCHEZ AND SUBSEQUENT CASE LAW	24
C. UNRELIABILITY OF HEARSAY AND SPECULATION OF EXPERTS IN WALKER’S PROBABLE CAUSE HEARING	25
VI. OTHER FACTORS NOT CONSIDERED BY <i>WALKER</i> DECISION	28
VII. THE <i>BENNETT</i> AND <i>COUTHREN</i> CASES WERE CORRECTLY DECIDED	30
A. <i>BENNETT</i>	30
B. <i>COUTHREN</i>	32
VIII. CONCLUSION	35
WORD COUNT & PROOF OF SERVICE	37-38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418	20
<i>Bennett v. Superior Court</i> (September 11, 2019) (B292368) (S258639) 39 Cal. App. 5 <sup>th</sup> 862	passim
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> (1985) 470 U.S. 532	20
<i>Cooley v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 29 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 228	passim
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36	24
<i>In re Kirk</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1066	16
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> (1972) 407 U.S. 67	20
<i>In re Parker</i> (1998) 60 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1453	passim
<i>Litmon v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 123 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1156	28
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> (1976) 424 U.S. 319	21
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> (1980) 448 U.S. 56, 66	24
<i>People v. Burroughs</i> (2016) 6 Cal. App. 5 <sup>th</sup> 378	24,30
<i>People v. Cheek</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 894	29
<i>People v. Dean</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 186	26
<i>People v. Hayes</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 34	19
<i>People v. Litmon</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 383	19,20,21
<i>People v. Otto</i> (2001) 26 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 200	passim
<i>People v. Roa</i> (2017) 11 Cal.App.5 <sup>th</sup> 428	25,31
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2016) 63 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 665	passim
<i>People v. Stevens</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 325	16

<i>People v. Superior Court (Couthren) (November 7, 2019)</i> (A155969); 41 Cal. App. 5 <sup>th</sup> 1001;	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Vasquez</i> (2018) 27 Cal. App. 5 <sup>th</sup> 36	28
<i>Roddenberry v. Roddenberry</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4 th 644	28
<i>Walker v. Superior Court (People)</i> (2020) (A159563 Slip Opinion);51 Cal. App. 5 <sup>th</sup> 682	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> (2001) 533 U.S. 678	21
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Evidence Code § 300	14
Evidence Code § 801	14,15,24
Evidence Code § 802	14,15,24
Evidence Code § 804	13
Evidence Code § 1200	27
Penal Code § 290	22,24
Welf. & Inst. Code §5256.4	16
Welf. & Inst. Code § 6600	<i>passim</i>
Welf. & Inst. Code § 6601	10,18,33
Welf. & Inst. Code § 6601.5	13,15
Welf. & Inst. Code § 6602	<i>passim</i>
Welf. & Inst. Code § 6604	14
Welf. & Inst. Code § 6604.9	29
Welf. & Inst. Code § 6605	<i>passim</i>
<b>CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT</b>	
Rule 8.500	6,8
Rule 8.1125	7
<b>LEGISLATION</b>	
AB 1983 (2019-2020), Reg. Sess., as amended Mar. 11, 2020; filed January 23, 2020.)	16
Prop. 83, eff. Nov. 8, 2006	16,29
Stats 1996, Ch 462, (A.B. 3130) § 4	15
Stats. 2000, Ch. 41,(S.B. 451) Sec. 2.	15
